earnings of €75,531 thousand, consisting of earnings after taxes (€76,194 thousand) and other comprehensive
income (–€663 thousand). Accordingly, the retained earnings amounted to €387,768 thousand as of 31 Decem-
ber 2014 (prior year: €335,337 thousand). Apart from the dividend payment, a change from the total earnings
amounting to €62,981 thousand had taken place in the prior year.

Accumulated other comprehensive income. In terms of its accumulated balance as of the balance
sheet date and its change during the reporting period, the other comprehensive income that is to be
 recognised directly in equity outside profi t or loss is composed as follows:

Bechtle AG Annual Report 2014

202  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   N O T E S   F U R T H E R  E X P L A N A T O R Y  N O T E S  O N  T H E  B A L A N C E  S H E E T

Thus, the other comprehensive income amounted to –€663 thousand (prior year: –€416 thousand) of the
comprehensive income in the reporting period. The other comprehensive income as well as the compre-
hensive income are due to the shareholders of bechtle ag.

 €k

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Before taxes
Income

tax effect After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effect After taxes

Actuarial gains and losses on pension provisions –14,874 2,753 –12,121 –8,854 1,522 –7,332

Unrealised gains and losses on securities 41 –2 39 314 –25 289

Unrealised gains and losses on fi nancial derivatives 2,712 –818 1,894 –2,503 722 –1,781

Currency translation differences on net investments
in foreign operations 0 0 0 –42 0 –42

Hedging of net investments in foreign operations –10,127 2,950 –7,177 –8,661 2,522 –6,139

Currency translation differences 17,601 0 17,601 15,904 0 15,904

Other comprehensive income –4,647 4,883 236 –3,842 4,741 899

 €k

01.01 – 31.12.2014 01.01 – 31.12.2013

Before taxes
Income

tax effect After taxes Before taxes
Income

tax effect After taxes

Items that will not be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss in subsequent periods

Actuarial gains and losses on pension provisions –6,020 1,231 –4,789 2,777 –531 2,246

Items that will be reclassifi ed to profi t or loss in subsequent periods

Unrealised gains and losses on securities –273 23 –250 –377 42 –335

Gains and losses that arose in the current period –118 10 –108 –286 24 –262

Reclassifi cations to profi t and loss –155 13 –142 –91 18 –73

Unrealised gains and losses on financial derivatives 5,215 –1,540 3,675 –2,097 604 –1,493

Gains and losses that arose in the current period 5,543 –1,636 3,907 –2,284 659 –1,625

Reclassifi cations to profi t and loss –328 96 –232 187 –55 132

Currency translation differences on net investments
in foreign operations 42 0 42 –35 0 –35

Gains and losses that arose in the current period 42 0 42 –32 0 –32

Reclassifi cations to profi t and loss 0 0 0 –3 0 –3

Hedging of net investments in foreign operations –1,466 428 –1,038 787 –230 557

Gains and losses that arose in the current period –1,466 428 –1,038 787 –230 557

Reclassifi cations to profi t and loss 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation differences 1,697 0 1,697 –1,356 0 –1,356

Other comprehensive income –805 142 –663 –301 –115 –416

203

Bechtle AG Annual Report 2014

 F U R T H E R  E X P L A N A T O R Y  N O T E S  O N  T H E  B A L A N C E  S H E E T

Treasury Shares

By resolution of the Annual General Meeting on 16 June 2010, the Executive Board had been authorised,
subject to the approval of the Supervisory Board, to purchase treasury shares pursuant to Section 71 (1)
no. 8 of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG). The purchase of treasury shares must comply with the
content of the resolution of the Annual General Meeting. This authorisation is valid until 15 June 2015.

In the reporting period, there were no transactions in treasury shares. Thus, as was the case on 31 Decem-

[…]

ments made, net cash used for fi nancing activities amounted to €29,973 thousand (prior year: €35,002
thousand). In the reporting period, bechtle made lower repayments and raised more new fi nancial funds
than in the prior year.

For non-current fi nancial liabilities, payments received and payments made are presented separately. Cash
fl ows for current fi nancial liabilities are shown on a net basis.

See page 231 ff

See page 221 f

Bechtle AG Annual Report 2014

218  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S   N O T E S   F U R T H E R  D I S C L O S U R E S  I N  A C C O R D A N C E  W I T H  I F R S  7

VI. FURTHER DISCLOSURES ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS 7

Information on Financial Instruments by Category

The following table compares the carrying amounts and fair value of the fi nancial instruments for the clas-
ses of fi nancial instruments in accordance with ifrs 7:
 €k

Class pursuant to IFRS 7
Measurement

category

Carrying
amount

31.12.2014
Fair value
31.12.2014

Carrying
amount

31.12.2013
Fair value
31.12.2013 Level

Assets

Non-current trade receivables LAR 11,501 11,478 1,547 1,522 3

Non-current leasing receivables IAS 17 8,273 10,118 0 0 3

Current trade receivables LAR 386,314 386,314 345,195 345,195 3

Current leasing receivables IAS 17 1,514 1,514 0 0 3

Securities AFS 9,007 9,007 17,600 17,600 1

Time deposits

Bond loans LAR 35,193 35,510 30,192 30,506 2

Insurances LAR 5,080 5,151 2,475 2,258 3

Other fi nancial assets LAR 25,333 25,333 17,335 17,335 3

Long-term lending LAR 550 593 595 648 3

Financial derivatives

Derivatives with hedge relationship n/a 2,909 2,909 0 0 2

Derivatives without hedge relationship FAFVPL 70 70 7 7 2

Cash and cash equivalents LAR 106,720 106,720 105,838 105,838 1

Equity and liabilities

Loans FLAC 60,233 67,272 64,171 69,340 2

Non-current trade payables FLAC 269 272 438 427 3

Current trade payables FLAC 178,644 178,644 170,518 170,518 3

Other fi nancial liabilities FLAC 61,417 61,417 50,050 50,050 3

Liabilities resulting from acquisitions FLFVPL 2,740 2,740 465 465 3

Financial derivatives

Derivatives with hedge relationship n/a 109 109 2,523 2,523 2

Derivatives without hedge relationship FLFVPL 192 192 23 23 2

Thereof aggregated according to
valuation category pursuant to IAS 39 LAR 570,691 571,099 503,177 503,302

AFS 9,007 9,007 17,600 17,600

FLAC 300,563 307,605 285,177 290,335

FAFVPL 70 70 7 7

FLFVPL 2,932 2,932 488 488

219

Bechtle AG Annual Report 2014

 F U R T H E R  D I S C L O S U R E S  I N  A C C O R D A N C E  W I T H  I F R S  7

Abbreviations used for the measurement categories of ias 39:
LAR = Loans and receivables
AFS = Available-for-sale fi nancial assets
FLAC = Financial liabilities at amortised cost
FAFVPL = Financial assets measured at fair value through profi t or loss
FLFVPL = Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profi t or loss

According to ifrs 13, the material parameters on which the measurement is based must be disclosed for
all fi nancial instruments whose fair value is presented or that are accounted for at fair value. The measu-